
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

    
 
 
 
 

 

Friday, 9 July 2021 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Governance, Audit and Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 19 
July 2021 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: E Williamson (Chair) 

S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
M Handley 
H G Khaled MBE 
J M Owen 
J C Patrick 

J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
H E Skinner 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive apologies and to be notified of the attendance of 
substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2021. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES 
 

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To inform the Committee of the new Parliamentary 
Constituency for Broxtowe proposed by the Boundary 
Commission for England as part of the 2023 review of 
parliamentary constituencies. 
 
 

 

5.   REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register 
and the action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 
 

 

6.   INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2020/21 
 

(Pages 21 - 32) 

 To inform the Committee of the work of Internal Audit during 
2020/21 and to provide an annual internal audit assurance 
opinion that can be used by the Council to inform its Annual 
Governance Statement.   
 
 

 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

(Pages 33 - 56) 

 To inform the Committee of the recent work completed by 
Internal Audit. 
 
 

 

8.   COMPLAINTS REPORT 2020/21 
 

(Pages 57 - 96) 

 To provide members with a summary of complaints made 
against the Council. 
 
 

 

9.   FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2020/21 
 

(Pages 97 - 100) 

 To provide members with an overview of Freedom of 
Information requests made to the Council. 
 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 101 - 102) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 17 MAY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (Substitute) 
E Cubley 
H G Khaled MBE 
G Marshall (Substitute) 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (Substitute) 
J P T Parker 
J C Patrick 
P D Simpson 
H E Skinner 
C M Tideswell (Substitute) 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, M Handley, 
M Radulovic MBE and I L Tyler. 

 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor E Williamson declared a pecuniary interest in item 5 as her husband’s 
business had received COVID business grants. Minute number 4 refers. 
 
 

2 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate governance 
arrangements the Committee noted a report informing of the work of Internal Audit for 
2020/21.  
 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

4 COVID-19 BUSINESS SUPPORT GRANTS - AUDIT TRAIL  
 
The Committee noted a report which displayed the audit trail for the payment of 
COVID-19 business support grants and which ensured that all the relevant 
safeguards, key controls and fraud checks were in place. 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



5 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Members noted a report which informed of action taken to develop and comply with 
statutory obligations regarding corporate governance.  
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require Authorities to conduct a review, at 
least once in each financial year, of the effectiveness of its system of internal control 
and to include an Annual Governance Statement report on the review with its 
Statement of Accounts for 2020/21.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The draft Annual Governance Statement as shown in appendix 3 be 

approved in principle for inclusion in the Council’s Statement of Accounts 
be approved. 

2. Responsibility be delegated to the Chief Executive and the Chair of the 
Committee to make any further amendments deemed necessary.  

 
 

6 COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
Members considered the proposals to be put forward for consultation as part of the 
Community Governance Review that would be starting June 2021.  
 
The recommendations from a Corporate Governance Review would help to deliver 
improved community engagement, more cohesive communities, better local 
democracy and more efficient delivery of local services.  
 
Discussions ensued around the proposed boundaries and how members of the public 
would be consulted. Suggestions included setting up a task and finish group, holding 
both face to face and virtual roadshows to engage with the public and ensure 
Parish/Town Councils were aware of the Council’s proposals affecting their particular 
parish.  
 

RESOLVED that: 
1. The Terms of Reference for the Review as attached in the report at 

appendix 1 be approved. 
2. The proposed consultation programme as set out in Appendix 2 of the 

report be approved. 
3. The Consultation proposals as set out in Appendix 3 of the report be 

approved. 
4. A task and finish group be formed to assist with proposals.  

  
 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved.  
 
 
 

Page 4



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 

 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee of the new Parliamentary Constituency for Broxtowe 
proposed by the Boundary Commission for England as part of the 2023 review of 
parliamentary constituencies. 

 
2. Background 
 

The Boundary Commission for England (BCE) is an independent and impartial non-
departmental public body, which is responsible for reviewing Parliamentary 
constituency boundaries in England.  It has the task of periodically reviewing all the 
Parliamentary constituencies in England.  It is currently conducting a review on the 
basis of rules most recently updated by Parliament in 2020 which retain 650 
constituencies for the UK Parliament as a whole, and require constituencies to 
comply with strict parameters, in particular as far as the number of electors in each 
constituency is concerned. 
 
Further information on the review process and the proposal for Broxtowe are set 
out in appendix 1, together with some concerns about the proposed arrangements.  
A map showing the BCE’s proposed boundaries for the Broxtowe County 
Constituency is attached at appendix 2. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to: 

1. NOTE the proposed constituency arrangements for Broxtowe and the 
concerns relating to the proposed Parliamentary constituencies affecting 
Broxtowe. 

2. CONSIDER alternative arrangements which could be put forward to the 
Boundary Commission, taking into account the need to address any knock 
on effects on the electorate figures of neighbouring constituencies and 
RESOLVE accordingly.  

 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 

 

APPENDIX 1 
Review Process and Proposed Arrangements for Broxtowe 
 
1. Review process 

The 2023 Review of Parliamentary constituencies was formally launched in 
January this year.  The Commission is required to ensure that the number of 
electors in each constituency is more equal; in doing so, the number of 
constituencies in Engla
[...]
the Nottingham North and Kimberley Constituency.   
 
Cross boundary constituencies are an issue particularly in years where there is a 
combined election and voters have to deal with two different councils.  This can be 
particularly confusing in respect of postal votes, when, under an agreement 
between the Nottinghamshire districts and County Council, these would be issued 
by Broxtowe, but might relate to the Nottingham North and Kimberley Constituency 
which is overseen by Nottingham City Council. 
 

2. Local connections 
The proposed arrangements appear to be based around the requirement to 
achieve electoral equality and do not take into account “any local ties which would 
be broken by changes in constituencies”, one of the criteria which the Commission 
can consider in drawing up boundaries.  The proposed Nottingham North and 
Kimberley Constituency comprises geographical areas which do not relate to each 
other - residents in Kimberley, Nuthall East and Strelley and Watnall and Nuthall 
West associate with Broxtowe and not Nottingham City and the facilities in those 
areas are used by residents in, for example, Greasley, which would be in the 
Broxtowe Constituency. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 

 

 
APPENDIX 2 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 

REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To approve the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the action plans 
identified to mitigate risks. 

 
2. Detail 
 

In accordance with the corporate Risk Management Strategy, the Strategic Risk 
Management Group met on 5 May 2021 to review the Strategic Risk Register.  
General Management Team (GMT) has since considered the proposals from 
the Group.  The objectives of the review were to: 
 

 Identify the extent to which risks included in the Register are still relevant 

 Identify any new strategic risks to be included in the Register 

 Review action plans to mitigate risks. 
 
A summary of the risk management process is included in appendix 1.  The 
Risk Management Strategy includes a ‘5x5’ risk map matrix to assess both the 
threats and opportunities for each strategic risk in terms of both the likelihood 
and impact.  The risk map is included to assist the understanding of the 
inherent and residual risk scores allocated to each strategic risk.  These scores 
will be considered further and amended as necessary in due course. 
 
Details of proposed amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the actions 
resulting from the process are attached in appendix 2.  The revised Strategic 
Risk Register incorporating the proposed amendments is available on the 
intranet.  Further reviews of the Strategic Risk Register will be reported to 
future meetings of this Committee. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the amendments to the Strategic 
Risk Register and the actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be 
approved. 

 
Background papers  
Nil 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 

APPENDIX 1 
REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
 
Introduction 
 

The Risk Management Strategy, as revised in December 2018, aims to improve the 
effectiveness of risk management across the Council.  Effective risk management 
will help to ensure that the Council maximises its opportunities and minimises the 
impact of the risks it faces, thereby improving its ability to deliver priorities, improve 
outcomes for residents and mitigating legal action and financial claims against the 
Council and subsequent damage to its reputation. 
 
The Strategy provides a comprehensive framework and process designed to support 
both Members and Officers in ensuring that the Council is able to discharge its risk 
management responsibilities fully.  The Strategy outlines the obje
[...]
ee was added. 

 
Further Details 
 
The following item is highlighted for the attention of Members. 
 
1. Climate Change  
 

The Council on 17 July 2019 resolved that a “climate emergency” be declared 
whilst the Corporate Plan 2020-2024 has protecting the environment for the 
future as one of its priorities with an objective to develop plans to reduce the 
Borough’s carbon emissions to net zero by 2027 and start implementing them. 
 
It was agreed that climate change be considered further at the next meeting of 
the Strategic Risk Management Group with a view to establishing a specific risk 
for this within the strategic risk register with a risk owner, inherent and residual 
risk scores, key controls, risk indicators and action points.  

 

Page 20



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 

  
 

Report of the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2020/21 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To inform the Committee of the work of Internal Audit during 2020/21 and to 
provide an annual internal audit assurance opinion that can be used by the 
Council to inform its Annual Governance Statement.   
 

2. Detail 
 

Under the Constitution and as part of the overall governance arrangements, 
this Committee is responsible for monitoring the performance of Internal Audit. 
 

In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, developed by 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), the Chief Audit and Control Officer 
must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the 
Council to inform its Annual Governance Statement.  The Internal Audit Annual 
Review Report for 2020/21 is included in the appendix.   
 

The Council has to conduct, at least annually, a review of the effectiveness of 
its governance framework including the system of internal control.  This review 
is informed by the work of senior management who have responsibility for the 
development and maintenance of the governance environment, the Internal 
Audit Review Report and comments from external auditors/other inspectorates. 
 

The system of internal control has been reviewed.  On the basis of Internal 
Audit work competed, it is the opinion of the Chief Audit and Control Officer that 
the current internal control environment is satisfactory such as to maintain the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of governance, 
risk management and control.  Further context relating to this assurance 
opinion, including details of any caveats and limitations in scope, are provided 
in the appendix. 
 

Overall, 89% of the planned audits were complete or awaiting finalisation at the 
year-end, which was slightly below the 90% target.  All outstanding and 
deferred audits will now be completed as early as practicable in 2021/22. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the Chief Audit and Control Officer’s annual 
assurance opinion and the work of Internal Audit in 2020/21. 
 

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 

  
 

APPENDIX 
INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REVIEW REPORT 2020/21 
   

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
This report provides a summary of Internal Audit activities for 2020/21. 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to undertake an 
adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its system 
of internal control in accordance with proper practices.  The United Kingdom 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the ‘Standards’) and the CIPFA Local 
Government Application Note constitute proper practices so as to satisfy the 
requirements for larger relevant bodies as set out in the Regulations. 
 
The Standards requires the Chief Audit and Control Officer, as the Council’s 
designated ‘chief audit executive’, to deliver an annual internal audit opinion 
and report that can be used by the
[...]
cy of diverting Internal Audit resources 
towards supporting other services early in the crisis.  This included 
vital work associated with the governance, quality assessment and 
fraud checking of grants paid under the emergency business 
grants and local discretionary grants schemes.   

Page 23



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 

  
 

 Work has been planned and performed so as to obtain sufficient 
information and explanation considered necessary to provide evidence 
to give reasonable assurance that the Council’s control environment is 
operating effectively.  

 The independence and objectivity of Internal Audit has not been 
impaired in fact or appearance. 

 The scope of Internal Audit work has not been restricted in any 
way.  A number of audits have taken place during the pandemic 
lockdown, which required the audit process to be adapted 
accordingly to enable it to be completed remotely.  It is pleasing to 
report that Internal Audit considers that it was not overly restricted 
in terms of its access to systems, records and people.  As a result, 
the audit conclusions and the strength of the individual audit 
opinions provided were not qualified.  The support of officers was 
most welcome in successfully concluding the audit testing. 

 Insight gained from interaction with senior management and this 
Committee.  

 No adverse implications for the Annual Governance Statement have 
been identified from work undertaken by Internal Audit.  

 The Internal Audit Plan 2020/21, as approved by this Committee on 18 
May 2020, and subsequently revised on 30 November 2020, was 
informed by the Chief Audit and Control Officer’s own assessment of risk 
and materiality, following consultation with senior management, to 
ensure it was aligned to the Council’s corporate objectives and key 
strategic risks.  

 The following table summarises the outcomes of audit assignments 
completed in 2020/21, including those audits completed from the 
previous
[...]
d by Internal Audit. 
 

2. Detail 
 

Under the Council’s Constitution and as part of the overall corporate 
governance arrangements, this Committee is responsible for monitoring the 
performance of Internal Audit.  
 
A summary of the reports issued and progress against the agreed Internal Audit 
Plans for 2020/21 and 2021/22 is included at appendix 1.  A summary narrative 
of the work completed by Internal Audit since the previous report to this 
Committee is also included. 
 
Internal Audit has also reviewed progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the 
respective audits.  Details of this follow-up work are included at appendix 2.  
Where agreed actions to address significant internal control weaknesses have 
not been implemented this may have implications for the Council.  A key role of 
the Committee is to review the outcome of audit work and oversee the prompt 
implementation of agreed actions to help ensure that risks are adequately 
managed. 
 
Further progress reports will be submitted to each future meeting of this 
Committee.  A final report detailing the overall performance and productivity of 
Internal Audit for 2020/21 is included elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 
 

Background Papers 
Nil 
  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 
 

APPENDIX 1 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ISSUED SINCE JANUARY 2021 
 

  Report Assurance Actions - Actions - 
No Audit Title 

 
Issued Opinion Significant 

 
Merits 

Attention 

14 Rents (including Evictions) 06/01/21 Substantial 0 1 

15 Council Tax 04/02/21 Reasonable 0 2 

16 Neighbourhood Warden 23/02/21 Reasonable 1 0 

17 Fuel Management 08/03/21 Substantial 0 1 

18 Benefits 11/03/21 Reasonable 0 3 

19 Waste Management 15/03/21 Substantial 0 3 

20 LLL – Online Payments System 15/03/21 Substantial 0 0 

21 Gas Servicing and Maintenance 18/03/21 Reasonabl
[...]
to be passed to Legal Services, the Quality and Control 
Manager will initially contact Legal Services to discuss if any further legal action 
would result in any payments from the debtor.   
 
The review identified areas for improvement and further recommendations were 
proposed to ensure that the processes and controls in place are effective.  Five 
‘Merits Attention – Necessary Control’ actions were agreed relating to updating 
the Corporate Debt Policy and procedural guidance; the need for service areas 
to appropriately record VAT when producing bills; the timely completion of 
income reconciliations; undertaking annual reviews of system users and access 
permissions in conjunction with Heads of Service; and having adequate checks 
in place to ensure the accurate accounting of write-offs transactions. 
 
The actions were duly agreed by the Head of Revenues, Benefits and 
Customer Services; the Head of Finance Services; and the Quality and Control 
Manager. 
 

7. Corporate Governance Arrangements Assurance Opinion – Reasonable 
 
The Chief Audit and Control has conducted the review of the system of internal 
control in order to deliver his annual internal audit opinion which concludes on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control.  This opinion is provided in the 
annual Internal Audit Review 2020/21 report included elsewhere on this 
agenda. 

 
Further reviews in respect of Business Rates (NNDR); Computer/ICT and Cyber 
Risk; Creditors and Purchasing; Declarations of Interest; Grounds Maintenance 
Services; Housing Voids Management; Planning Enforcement; Private Sector 
Housing; and Procurement and Contract Management are ongoing and the reports 
have yet to be finalised.  These will be included in the next progress report to 
Committee. 
 
Current Audit Performance 
 
Overall, although there has been some focus on completing the outstanding audits 
from 2020/21, the early level of performance for 2021/22 in terms of audits in 
progress is similar to what has been achieved at this stage in previous ‘normal’ 
years.  The target of 90% completion of the Internal Audit Plan is expected to be 
achieved. 
  

Page 41



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 
 

APPENDIX 2 
INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW-UP 
 

Internal Audit has undertaken a review of progress made by management in 
implementing agreed actions within six months of the completion of the audit.  The 
table below provides a summary of the progress made with agreed actions for 
internal audit reports issued between June 2018 and December 2020 (excluding 
clearance reports).  Those audits where all actions have previously been reported as 
completed have also been excluded from this list. 
 

Audit Title 
Report 
Issued 

ORIGINAL 
Assurance 

Opinion 

Number of 
Actions 

(Significant 
in brackets) 

Progress 

Cemeteries 2018/19 25/06/18 Substantial 1 1 Outstanding 

Legionella Prevention and Testing 2018/19 11/09/18 Reasonable 5 2 Outstanding 

Bramcote Crematorium 2019/20 21/10/19 Substantial 2 (1) 1 Outstanding 

CCTV 2019/20 30/10/19 Substantial 1 1 Outstanding 

Chilwell Olympia (Liberty Leisure Ltd) 28/01/20 Substantial 1 1 Outstanding 

Procurement and Contract Management 02/03/20 LIMITED 6 (1) 3 Outstanding 

Independent Living 05/05/20 Reasonable 5 1 Outstanding 

Cash Receipting (Payment Kiosk) 05/06/20 LIMITED 7 (2) 7 Outstanding 

Financial Resilience 03/07/20 Reasonable 4 2 Outstanding 

Local Authority Trading Company 06/07/20 Reasonable 3 (1) 2 Outstanding 

Kimberley Depot and Security 04/09/20 Reasonable 4 4 Outstanding 

Housing Repairs 07/09/20 LIMITED 5 (1) 5 Outstanding 

Public Health Funerals 16/10/20 Reasonable 4 1 Outstanding 

Leasehold Properties 03/11/20 Reasonable 3 (1) 2 Outstanding 

Garages 09/11/20 Substantial 2 1 Outstanding 

Section 106 Agreements 16/11/20 Reasonable 3 1 Outstanding 

HMO Licences 09/12/20 Substantial 1 Completed 
     

 

Note:  Th
[...]
or 
 

COMPLAINTS REPORT 2020/21 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide members with a summary of complaints made against the Council. 
 
2. Detail 
 

This report outlines the performance of the Council in dealing with complaints, 
including: at stage one, managed by the service areas, at stage two, managed by 
the Complaints and Compliments Officer and at stage three passed to the Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO) or Housing Ombudsman (HO). 
 

 Appendix 1 provides a summary of the Council’s internal complaint statistics. 

 Appendix 2 provides a summary of the complaints investigated by the Council 
formally under stage two of the Council’s formal complaint procedure. 

 Appendix 3 provides a summary of the complaints determined by the 
Ombudsman.   

 
Of the 365 stage one complaints received overall, 59 were investigated under the 
stage 2 complaints procedure and 11 were investigated by the LGO. Under the 
stage 2 complaints procedure, 40 complaints (68%) were not upheld, six complaints 
(10%) were partially upheld, 12 complaints (20%) were upheld and one was 
withdrawn. Further details can be found in appendix 2. The Ombudsman 
investigated 11 complaints made against the Council. Nine complaints were 
recorded as not upheld, resulting in no further action being required by the Council 
and two complaints were upheld. Further details can be found in appendix 3. 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8.



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
Complaints received 
 
The table below shows the figures for the overall complaints received in 2020/21 and the 
previous 2019/20 figures are shown in brackets for comparison. 
 
 Total Chief 

Execs 
 

Deputy 
Chief 
Execs 

Executive 
Director 

Liberty 
Leisure 

Ltd 

Members 

Number of 
Stage 1 
complaints 

365 
(449) 

281 9 75 - 25* 

No. of 
complaints 
investigated 
under Stage 2 

59 
(41) 

49 6
[...]
anning process. Additionally, as the complainant had started 
the appeal process with the Planning Inspectorate the Local Government Ombudsman 
had no authority to investigate the issue further.  
  
The Complaint was not upheld. 
 
11. Complaint against Housing Repairs (stage 2 no1) 
 
Complaint 
 
The complainant complained that the Council had not taken action to repair a shower and 
its low pressure. 
  

Page 95



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 
 

 

Ombudsman’s conclusion 
 
This complaint has not yet been concluded.  
 

Page 96



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee 19 July 2021 
 

 

Report of the Executive Director 
 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2020/21 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide members with an overview of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests 
made to the Council. 

 
2. Detail 
 

The FOI Act came into force in 2000 and covers any information held by public 
bodies.  The principle of the Act is that information on any subject held by any 
public body should be available to the public.  The aim is to make public bodies 
more accountable and transparent.  The right of access to information given in the 
Act includes both a right for members of the public to be told if the information 
exists, and if so a right to receive it, subject to certain exemptions. The most 
common exemptions used by the Council are listed below: 
 

 Data Protection. This is information relating to a specific living individual. 

 Commercial sensitivity. This is financial information relating to both the 
Council and its partners. 

 Prevention of crime. This is information that could be used for fraud or the 
targeting of empty properties. 

 
(This is not the full list of exemptions.) 

 
This report outlines the performance of the Council in dealing with FOI requests 
and a breakdown of requests received to the various departments of the Council 
while the appendix provides a summary of the Council’s internal FOI statistics. 
 
Th
[...]

The Council is required to respond to requests for Nottinghamshire County Council 
Services (NCC) stating that Broxtowe Borough Council is not responsible for these 
services and that the requester should contact NCC. 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance, Audit and Standards Committee                          19 July 2021   

Report of the Executive Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 

 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

 

20 September 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register 

 Governance Dashboard – Major Projects 

 Code of Conduct 

 Annual Counter Fraud Report 2020/21 

 Annual Audit Letter 2020/21- External Auditors Report 
on the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

29 November 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register 

 Community Governance Review – Draft 
Recommendations 
 

14 March 2022  External Audit Plan 2021/22  

 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 – Accounting Policies  

 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 – Underlying Pension 
Assumptions  

 Statement of Accounts 2021/22-Going Concern 

 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23  

 Internal Audit Progress Report 

 Review of Strategic Risk Register  
      

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil. 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	4. REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES
	5. REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	6. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2020/21
	7. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	8. COMPLAINTS REPORT 2020/21
	9. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2020/21
	10. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 19 JULY 2021 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor E Williamson, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
E Cubley 
H G Khaled MBE 
G Marshall (substitute) 
J M Owen 
P J Owen (substitute) 
J C Patrick 
J P T Parker 
M Radulovic MBE 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler 
D K Watts 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Handley and H E Skinner 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

10 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES  
 
The Committee noted the review of the new Parliamentary Constituency for Broxtowe 
proposed by the Boundary Commission for England as part of the 2023 review of 
parliamentary constituencies. 
 
 

11 REVIEW OF STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
action plans identified to mitigate risks. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Strategic Risk Register and the 
actions to mitigate risks as set out in appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 
 
 



12 INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW 2020/21  
 
The Committee received an update of the work undertaken by Internal Audit during 
2020/21 and reviewed the annual internal audit assurance opinion that can be used by 
the Council to inform its Annual Governance Statement.   
 
 

13 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Committee noted the recent work completed by Internal Audit and reviewed 
progress made by management in implementing agreed actions within six months of 
the completion of the respective audits. 
 
 

14 COMPLAINTS REPORT 2020/21  
 
Members were provided with a summary of complaints made against the Council. It 
was noted that there had been a decrease in stage 1 complaints received and an 
increase in stage 2 complaints. 
 
 

15 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REPORT 2020/21  
 
Members were provided with an overview of Freedom of Information requests made to 
the Council. It was noted that there had been a decrease in the number of requests 
received in comparison to the previous year.  
 
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the work programme be approved subject to the addition 
of a report on Governance Arrangements for the Beeston Town Centre 
development be added to the 29 November 2021.  
 
 
 


